

Karen L. Martinez (Utah Bar No. 7914)
martinezk@sec.gov
Thomas M. Melton (Utah Bar No. 4999)
meltont@sec.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Securities & Exchange Commission
15 West South Temple, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: 801-524-5796
Facsimile: 801-524-5262

Local Counsel
Alan Conilogue (Idaho State Bar No. 3196)
aconilogue@finance.idaho.gov
Deputy Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0031
Telephone: 208-332-8093
Facsimile: 208-332-8016

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

DAREN L. PALMER and TRIGON GROUP, INC., a
Nevada Corporation,

DEFENDANTS.

**PLAINTIFF'S
SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL
OF PLAN OF PARTIAL
DISTRIBUTION**

Civil No. 09-75-S-EJL

Judge Edward J. Lodge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | BACKGROUND | 2 |
| II. | UNDISPUTED FACTS..... | 3 |
| | A. THE DEFENDANTS | 3 |
| | B. BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| | C. PALMER’S MISREPRESENTATIONS..... | 4 |
| | D. THE COLLAPSE OF PALMER’S SCHEME | 6 |
| III. | ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| | A. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN AS PROPOSED..... | 8 |
| | i. The Court has broad authority to approve the proposed plan..... | 8 |
| | ii. The Rising Tide Method Provides a Fair and Reasonable Distribution | 11 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

CFTC v. Barki, LLC, 3:09 CV 106-MU, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112998
(W.D.N.C. Nov. 12, 2009).....12, 17

CFTC v. Equity Fin. Group, LLC, Civil No. 04-1512-RBK-AMD, 2005 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 20001 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 2005).....13, 18

CFTC v. Franklin, 652 F. Supp. 163 (W.D. Va. 1986)12, 17

CFTC v. Hoffberg, 93 C 3106, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15173 (N.D. Ill.
Oct. 28, 1993)14, 17, 18

CFTC v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt., Ltd., 07 C 3598, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24061
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2010).....15, 18

CFTC v. Skorupskas, Civil No. 83-CV-1885-DT, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18649
(E.D. Mich. Aug. 22, 1988).....17, 18

CFTC v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd., 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999)9, 11

Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC, 467 F.3d 73
(2d Cir. 2006).....10

SEC v. Am. Capital Invs., Inc., 98 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1996)8

SEC v. Byers, 637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9, 16

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC, 397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005).....8

SEC v. Certain Unknown Purchasers of the Common Stock of & Call Options for the
Common Stock of Santa Fe Int’l Corp., 817 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1987)9

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd., 99 Civ. 11395 (RWS), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17171
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000).....10

SEC v. Lincoln Thrifty Ass’n, 577 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1978).....8

SEC v. Parish, Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-00919-DCN, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11757
(D.S.C. Feb. 10, 2010).....14, 15, 18

SEC v. Universal Fin., 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986).....8, 9

SEC v. Wang, 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)9

FEDERAL CASES CONTINUED

SEC v. Wenke, 783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986).....8, 9

United States v. Cabe, 311 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D.S.C. 2003).....18

United States v. Real Prop. At 13328 & 13324 State Highway 75 N., 89 F.3d
551 (9th Cir. 1996)11
